## **RESOLUTION NO. 2005-10**

## A RESOLUTION TO AMEND ORDINANCE 99-2 TO ALLOW THE PARKING OF SCHOOL BUSES WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, ARKANSAS.

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the above ordinance was based on the Bills of Assurance in existence when the City of Cherokee Village was incorporated and was again amended in 2003; and the operation and parking of school buses has been ongoing prior to the incorporation of the city, be it hereby resolved the following special exclusionary amendment be adopted to Section I of said ordinance:

1. All City of Cherokee Village property owners residing within the city limits of Cherokee Village and employed as school bus drivers as of September 1, 2005 for the Highland School District, shall be permitted to continue to operate and park those buses under the following stipulations:

- a. School bus must be parked on the driver's personal property and not on a public street, road, lane or other thoroughfare within the city limits of Cherokee Village
- b. Operation and parking of said vehicle will occur only during the normal school year as established by the Highland School District school calendar.
- c. School bus drivers affected by this ordinance have 30 days from the date of its adoption to provide City Hall and/or City's designee the following information: name, address, telephone number and parking location of bus on their property. Failure to comply will subject violator to citation as defined under existing Ordinance 99-2, Amend. 2003, Sect. I.

This special exclusionary amendment shall apply only to those drivers fulfilling the criteria as stated in Section 1 above. Any persons living in Cherokee Village employed as school bus drivers after the adoption of this amendment shall be subject to Ordinance 99-2, Amend. 2003, Sect. I.

When the persons to whom this amendment applies retire and/or are no longer employed as school bus drivers for the Highland School District, this special exclusionary amendment shall become null and void and the stipulations of Ordinance 99-2, Amend. 2003, Sect. I regarding prohibiting parking of buses shall be duly enforced.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council with concurrence of the Mayor of Cherokee Village is in full support of this resolution.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL.

DATED: December 15, 2005

APPROVED:

Ray Maynard, Mayor

ATTEST:

Susan E. Maynard, Clerk/Treasurer